SUTHOFF PUBLICATIONS ON OCEAN DEVELOPMENT

The Law of the Sec
inour lime -|

HE UNITED

NATIONS
S A8

- COMMITTEE

1968-1973

SHIGERU ODA



The Law of the Sea in
our Time — Il

THE UNITED NATIONS
SEABED COMMITTEE,
1968-1973

Shigeru Oda

Sijthoff — Leyden — 1977



ISBN 90 286 0287 9
Copyright ® 1977 A. W. Sijthoff International Publishing Company B.V.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a

retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanic-
al, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the

copyright owner.

Printed in The Netherlands.



The Law of the Sea in our Time — Il
THE UNITED NATIONS SEABED COMMITTEE, 1968-1973



(2

SIJTHOFF PUBLICATIONS ON OCEAN DEVELOPMENT
VOLUME 4

A series of studies on the international, legal, institutional
and policy aspects of the ocean development

General editor: Shigeru Oda



To Arvid and Shirley



FOREWORD

Nearly ten years have passed since the need for a
new’régime for the seabed of the world's oceans arose
at the United Nations General Assembly in 1967. The
difficulty of the problem involving the vital interests
of all the nations was known only to a few people at
that time. But who would ever have thought or antici-
pated that so much energy and time as has been spent
over the past ten years would be necessary for the
dawning of a new law of the sea. Before transferring
its work to the Third United Nations Conference on the
Law of the Sea in 1973 after six years' work, the Sea-
bed Committee met for more than 50 weeks during its
14 sessions in New York, Rio de Janeiro and Geneva.

This is a reference book in which I have tried to
describe and analyse the process of the work of the
Seabed Committee over its six-year period, together
with the related discussions in the General Assembly,
by referring to official documents and sometimes to my
personal notes. The positions taken by the Japanese
Government are continuously mentioned, but in general
I have tried to remain objective when. describing the
work of the Committee. The expression "deep ocean floor"
is often used in this book to indicate the official
expression "the seabed and the ocean floor, and the
subsoil thereof, under the high seas beyond the limits

of present national jurisdiction”.

vii



Throughout the six-year period I was present in the
conference rooms as a member of the Japanese delegation.
Counting my participation in the First and Second Con-
ferences on the Law of the Sea in 1958 and 1960, I have
devoted much of the prime of my life to the law-making
process for the oceans. As I left this post after the
Third (Geneva) Session of the Third Conference on the
Law of the Sea in 1975, I have prepared this very modest
volume with infinite attachment and nostalgia for the
work of the law of the sea.

I have so many memories covering this period in
which I made so many good friends from all over the
world. In particular, the young diplomats in the
developing world who began their working lives in the
early stages of the Seabed Committee, are now playing
important roles as senior government officials at home
and as high-ranking diplomats representing their own
countries all over the world. Some of my best friends
from the Third World are now members of the Inter-
national Law Commission.

Whilst attending the First Session of the Ad Hoc
Seabed Committee in New York in February 1968, I met,
for the first time, Arvid Pardo (presently Professor
at the University of Southern California) who, as
Representative of Malta to the United Nations, had
taken the initiative in this work the previous year
when he referred to my apprehension that the whole
ocean seabed would eventually be divided up by the
coastal States (GAOR, 22nd Sess., A/C.1/PV.1515, p.9),
and H. Shirley Amerasinghe (President of the United
Nations General'Assembly at the Thirty-First Session),
who, as Representative of Sri Lanka (then Ceylon) to
the United Nations, was duly elected Chairman of the

viii



Seabed Committee. Although I can never claim that this
book is a definitive work which represents any new idea
or thought on the future of the sea, I should like to
dedicate it to Arvid Pardo whom some might call the
"Initiator" of the seabed discussions and Shirley
Amerasinghe who has presided over the Committee for the
whole six-year period, for the friendship they have
shown me.

The greater part of this book was originally pub-
lished in Japanese on several occasions, and I am grate-
ful to the Ministry of Education of Japan which has
graciously given me financial assistance in translating
the original text from Japanese into English, thus

making it accessible to my foreign colleagues.

January 1977 Shigeru Oda

The Hague

ix



CONTENTS

Foreword

Prologue

I. The Maltese proposal
II. Deliberations concerning the Maltese

proposal
III. The establishment of the Ad Hoc Seabed
Committee
IV. Preparation of the Ad Hoc Seabed Com-
mittee

The Year 1968

The Ad Hoc Seabed Committee
I. First session (18-27 March)
II. Second session (17 June-9 July)
1. Legal aspects
2. Economic and technical aspects
III. Third session (19-30 August)
A. The Economic and Technical Working
Group
B. Main committee meetings
1. Programme of work for the following
year
2. Substantive discussion

The General Assembly, Twenty-Third Session
I. Resolution 2467 A (XXVIII) (the reso-
lution on establishment of the Seabed
Committee)

II. Resolution 2467 B (XXVIII) (the reso-
lution on prevention of marine pol-
lution)

III. Resolution 2467 C (XXVIII) (the reso-
lution on a study of the question of
establishing international machinery)

IV. Resolution 2467 D (XXVIII) (the reso-
lution on the "international decade
of ocean exploration")

V. Draft declaration of legal principles
relating to exploitation of the ocean
floor

11

13
13
16
16
23
26

26
28

28

34

37

41

42

43

45

xi



The Year 1969

The Seabed Committee
Brief sketch of the committee meetings

I.

i il

IIT.

A.
B.

c.

First session (6-7 February)
Second session (10-28 March)

1. The main committee
2. The Legal Sub-Committee
3. The Economic and Technical Sub-

Committee
Third session (11-29 August)

1. The main committee
2. The Legal Sub-Committee
3. The Economic and Technical Sub-

Commi ttee

D. Additional meetings (11-20 November)
Discussion of legal principles (second
and third sessions)

A.

B.

Report of the Informal Drafting
Group

Discussion in the third session -
"Synthesis"

Discussions of the Economic and Tech-
nical Sub-Committee

A.

Cs

D.

Consideration of the progress achieved
in the exploration and exploitation

of the seabed resources and in the
techniques used for their development
Preliminary study of the ways and
means of promoting the exploration

and exploitation and use of the re-
sources of this area, and of inter-
national co-operation to that end
Long-term expanded programme for
oceanic exploration

The problem of international machinery

The General Assembly, Twenty-Fourth Session
Resolution 2574 A (XXIV) (the resolu-
tion for ascertaining the views of the
Member States on the desirability of
convening a conference on the law of
the sea

Resolution 2574 B (XXIV) (the resolu-
tion concerning the further continuance
of work of the Seabed Committee)
Resolution 2574 C (XXIV) (the resolu-
tion requesting studies concerning
international machinery)

Resolution 2574 D (XXIV) (the resolu-
tion concerning a moratorium on ex-
ploitation of the ocean floor)

®xii

I.

IXs

I1L.,

Iv.

64
64
67

74

74

75

76

81

83

86

88

90



The Year 1970

The Seabed Committee
I. Brief sketch of the committee meetings
A. First session (2-26 March)
B. Second session (3-28 August)
II. Discussion of legal principles
A. Discussion of the "Synthesis"
B. The Informal Working Group
C. The failure of informal consultations
III. Consideration of international machinery
A. Discussion of the report of the
Secretary-General
B. Presentation of the proposal for the
régime of the deep ocean floor
IV. Economic and technical conditions and
rules for the exploitation of the re-
sources of the seabed
A. Preparation of the list
B. Consideration of the list
V. Consideration of problems concerning
marine pollution
A. Marine pollution
B. The dumping of nerve gas

The General Assembly, Twenty-Fifth Session
I. Resolution 2749 (XXV) (declaration
of principles)

II. Resolution 2750 A (XXV) (the resolution
on economic implications)

IITI. Resolution 2750 B (XXV) (the resolution
on land-locked countries)

IV. Resolution 2750 C (XXV) (the resolution
on the enlarging the membership and the
mandate of the Seabed Committee and the
convening of the Third Conference on the
Law of the Sea

The Year 1971

The Seabed Committee
I. Spring session (1-26 March)
A. Organization of work
B. The main committee
C. Sub-committees
IT. Summer session (19 July-27 August)
A. Documents
B. Organization of work
C. Sub-committee I
1. Process of consideration
2. Proposals
D. Sub-Committee II
1. Preparation of a list
2. Consideration of substance
3. Proposals

95

97
97

101
101
105
106
107

107

112

118
118
125

128
128
130

132
133
138

139

140

153

155
156
156
158
160
160
160
163
164
164
167
174
174
175
178

xiii



E. Sub-Committee IIT

The General Assembly, Twenty-Sixth Session
Resolution 2881 (XXVI) (the resolution
on adding new members to the Seabed Com-—
mittee

The Year 1972
The Seabed Committee

I.

IT.

Spring session (28 February-30 March)

A. Documents
B. The main committee
C. Sub-Committee I

1. Process of consideration
2. Proposals
3. Establishment of a working group

D. Sub-Committee II

1. Consideration of substance
2. Preparation of a list

E. Sub-Committee III

Summer session (17 July-18 August)

A. Documents
B. The main committee
C. Sub-Committee I

1. Process of consideration

2. The Working Group on the Inter-
national REgime

3. Proposals

D. Sub-Committee II

1. Preparation of a list
2. Process of consideration
3. Proposals

E. Sub-Committee III

1. Process of consideration
2. Establishment of the Working Group
on Marine Pollution

The General Assembly, Twenty-Seventh Session

xiv

I

IT.

ETLLs

Resolution 3029 A (XXVII) (the resolu-
tion on the continuation of the work

of the Seabed Committee and the con-
vening of the Third Law of the Sea Con-
ference

Resolution 3029 B (XXVII) (the resolu-
tion on a study concerning the eco-
nomic significance of the international
area

Resolution 3029 C (XXVII) (the resolu-
tion on a study concerning the eco-
nomic significance of limits of na-
tional jurisdiction for riparian
States)

179
182

183

185

187
188
188
188
190
190
193
194
195
195
197
199
200
200
201
207
207

208
209
210
211
211
212
220
220

223
224

224

227

229



The Year 1973

The Seabed Committee
I. Spring session (5 March-6 April)
A. The main committee
B. Sub-Committee I

Ls
2

3

Consideration in the Working Group
Provisional application of a régime
for the deep ocean floor

Proposals

C. Sub-Committee II

1.
2.
S
4.

5.

6.

Limit of the territorial sea
Delimitation of the territorial sea
Proposals with respect to the
coastal zone

Proposals with respect to archi-
pelagos

Proposals with respect to the
régime of passage through the ter-
ritorial sea

The problem of fisheries

D. Sub-Committee IIT

L.
2.
3.

4.
5.

The Working Group on Marine Pol-
lution

The Working Group on Scientific
Research

Proposals on marine pollution
Control of pollution from ships
Proposals on scientific research

IT. Summer session (2 July-24 August)
A. Reports submitted by the Secretary-
General
B. The main committee
C. Sub-Committee I

1.

A

Consideration of the international
machinery in the Working Group
Proposals

D. Sub-Committee II

1.

Breadth of the territorial sea or
the jurisdictional area of the
coastal State

Boundary of the territorial sea or
the jurisdictional area (including
the seabed)

Passage through the territorial sea

or the zone of national jurisdiction

Prevention of pollution and regula-
tion of scientific research in the
zone of national jurisdiction
Proposals on archipelagos
Land-locked and geographically dis-
advantaged States

Regional arrangements

231

233
233
233
234
235

236
238
238
241
241

243
244
245
249
251
251
252
252
256
257
259
259
263
263
263

265
267

267

278
282
288
291

294
300

Xv



8. Areas beyond the coastal zones

9. Artificial islands and instal-
lations

E. Sub-Committee III

1. Working groups

2. Proposals concerning marine pol-
lution

3. Proposals on scientific research

The General Assembly, Twenty—-Eighth Session
Resolution 3067 (XXVIII) (the resolution
on the convening of the Third Law of the
Sea Conference)

Index

Xvi

301
302
303
303

304
312

316

317

323



PROLOGUE



AL, B2 #EPDFIE UG 0] : www. ertongbook. com



