

The Law of the Sea in our Time - II THE UNITED NATIONS SEABED COMMITTEE 1968-1973

SHIGERU ODA

The Law of the Sea in our Time — II
THE UNITED NATIONS
SEABED COMMITTEE,
1968-1973

Shigeru Oda

ISBN 90 286 0287 9

Copyright @ 1977 A. W. Sijthoff International Publishing Company B.V.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner.

Printed in The Netherlands.

The Law of the Sea in our Time $-\ II$ THE UNITED NATIONS SEABED COMMITTEE, 1968-1973



SIJTHOFF PUBLICATIONS ON OCEAN DEVELOPMENT VOLUME 4

A series of studies on the international, legal, institutional and policy aspects of the ocean development

General editor: Shigeru Oda

To Arvid and Shirley

Nearly ten years have passed since the need for a new regime for the seabed of the world's oceans arose at the United Nations General Assembly in 1967. The difficulty of the problem involving the vital interests of all the nations was known only to a few people at that time. But who would ever have thought or anticipated that so much energy and time as has been spent over the past ten years would be necessary for the dawning of a new law of the sea. Before transferring its work to the Third United Nations Conference on the Law of the Sea in 1973 after six years' work, the Seabed Committee met for more than 50 weeks during its 14 sessions in New York, Rio de Janeiro and Geneva.

This is a reference book in which I have tried to describe and analyse the process of the work of the Seabed Committee over its six-year period, together with the related discussions in the General Assembly, by referring to official documents and sometimes to my personal notes. The positions taken by the Japanese Government are continuously mentioned, but in general I have tried to remain objective when describing the work of the Committee. The expression "deep ocean floor" is often used in this book to indicate the official expression "the seabed and the ocean floor, and the subsoil thereof, under the high seas beyond the limits of present national jurisdiction".

Throughout the six-year period I was present in the conference rooms as a member of the Japanese delegation. Counting my participation in the First and Second Conferences on the Law of the Sea in 1958 and 1960, I have devoted much of the prime of my life to the law-making process for the oceans. As I left this post after the Third (Geneva) Session of the Third Conference on the Law of the Sea in 1975, I have prepared this very modest volume with infinite attachment and nostalgia for the work of the law of the sea.

I have so many memories covering this period in which I made so many good friends from all over the world. In particular, the young diplomats in the developing world who began their working lives in the early stages of the Seabed Committee, are now playing important roles as senior government officials at home and as high-ranking diplomats representing their own countries all over the world. Some of my best friends from the Third World are now members of the International Law Commission.

Whilst attending the First Session of the Ad Hoc Seabed Committee in New York in February 1968, I met, for the first time, Arvid Pardo (presently Professor at the University of Southern California) who, as Representative of Malta to the United Nations, had taken the initiative in this work the previous year when he referred to my apprehension that the whole ocean seabed would eventually be divided up by the coastal States (GAOR, 22nd Sess., A/C.1/PV.1515, p.9), and H. Shirley Amerasinghe (President of the United Nations General Assembly at the Thirty-First Session), who, as Representative of Sri Lanka (then Ceylon) to the United Nations, was duly elected Chairman of the

Seabed Committee. Although I can never claim that this book is a definitive work which represents any new idea or thought on the future of the sea, I should like to dedicate it to Arvid Pardo whom some might call the "Initiator" of the seabed discussions and Shirley Amerasinghe who has presided over the Committee for the whole six-year period, for the friendship they have shown me.

The greater part of this book was originally published in Japanese on several occasions, and I am grateful to the Ministry of Education of Japan which has graciously given me financial assistance in translating the original text from Japanese into English, thus making it accessible to my foreign colleagues.

January 1977

Shigeru Oda

The Hague

CONTENTS

Foreword

Prologue		1
	he Maltese proposal eliberations concerning the Maltese	3
p	roposal	4
Co	he establishment of the Ad Hoc Seabed ommittee	7
	reparation of the Ad Hoc Seabed Com- ittee	8
The Year	1968	11
	Hoc Seabed Committee	13
	irst session (18-27 March)	13
	econd session (17 June-9 July)	16
	1. Legal aspects	16
	2. Economic and technical aspects	23
	hird session (19-30 August) The Economic and Technical Working	26
Α.	Group	26
B	Main committee meetings	28
	1. Programme of work for the following	
	year	28
2	2. Substantive discussion	29
I. R€	eral Assembly, Twenty-Third Session esolution 2467 A (XXVIII) (the reso- ution on establishment of the Seabed	34
	ommittee)	37
	esolution 2467 B (XXVIII) (the reso- ution on prevention of marine pol-	
	ution)	41
	esolution 2467 C (XXVIII) (the reso-	
	ution on a study of the question of	0.0
	stablishing international machinery)	42
	esolution 2467 D (XXVIII) (the reso-	
	ution on the "international decade	12
	f ocean exploration") raft declaration of legal principles	43
	elating to exploitation of the ocean	
	loor	45
		1

The Year 1969	49
The Seabed Committee	5
I. Brief sketch of the committee meetings	52
A. First session (6-7 February)	50
B. Second session (10-28 March)	5
1. The main committee	53 53 54
2. The Legal Sub-Committee	5/
3. The Economic and Technical Sub-	25
Committee	58
C. Third session (11-29 August)	59
	59
1. The main committee	60
2. The Legal Sub-Committee	00
3. The Economic and Technical Sub-	C 1
Committee	6 1 6 3
D. Additional meetings (11-20 November)	6.3
II. Discussion of legal principles (second	
and third sessions)	6 4
A. Report of the Informal Drafting	-
Group	6 4
B. Discussion in the third session -	-
"Synthesis"	67
III. Discussions of the Economic and Tech-	7 /
nical Sub-Committee	74
A. Consideration of the progress achieved	
in the exploration and exploitation	
of the seabed resources and in the	-
techniques used for their development	74
B. Preliminary study of the ways and	
means of promoting the exploration	
and exploitation and use of the re-	
sources of this area, and of inter-	
national co-operation to that end	75
C. Long-term expanded programme for	
oceanic exploration	76
D. The problem of international machinery	78
The General Assembly, Twenty-Fourth Session	81
I. Resolution 2574 A (XXIV) (the resolu-	
tion for ascertaining the views of the	
Member States on the desirability of	
convening a conference on the law of	
the sea	83
II. Resolution 2574 B (XXIV) (the resolu-	0.5
tion concerning the further continuance	
of work of the Seabed Committee)	86
III. Resolution 2574 C (XXIV) (the resolu-	00
tion requesting studies concerning	
international machinery)	88
IV. Resolution 2574 D (XXIV) (the resolu-	0.0
tion concerning a moratorium on ex-	
ploitation of the ocean floor)	90

The Year 1970	95
The Seabed Committee	97
I. Brief sketch of the committee meetings	97
A. First session (2-26 March)	97
B. Second session (3-28 August)	99
II. Discussion of legal principles	101
A. Discussion of the "Synthesis"	101
B. The Informal Working Group	105
C. The failure of informal consultations	106
III. Consideration of international machinery A. Discussion of the report of the	107
Secretary-General	107
B. Presentation of the proposal for the	
régime of the deep ocean floor	112
IV. Economic and technical conditions and rules for the exploitation of the re-	
sources of the seabed	118
A. Preparation of the list	118
B. Consideration of the list	125
V. Consideration of problems concerning	
marine pollution	128
A. Marine pollution	128
B. The dumping of nerve gas	130
The General Assembly, Twenty-Fifth Session I. Resolution 2749 (XXV) (declaration	132
of principles)	133
II. Resolution 2750 A (XXV) (the resolution	133
on economic implications)	138
III. Resolution 2750 B (XXV) (the resolution on land-locked countries)	139
IV. Resolution 2750 C (XXV) (the resolution	
on the enlarging the membership and the	
mandate of the Seabed Committee and the	
convening of the Third Conference on the	7.40
Law of the Sea	140
The Year 1971	153
The Seabed Committee	155
I. Spring session (1-26 March)	156
A. Organization of work	156
B. The main committee	158
C. Sub-committees	160
II. Summer session (19 July-27 August)	160
A. Documents	160
B. Organization of work	163
C. Sub-committee I	164
1. Process of consideration	164
2. Proposals	167
D. Sub-Committee II	174
 Preparation of a list Consideration of substance 	174
3. Proposals	175 178
J. 110003015	1/0

E. Sub-Committee III	179
The General Assembly, Twenty-Sixth Session Resolution 2881 (XXVI) (the resolution on adding new members to the Seabed Com-	182
mittee	183
The Year 1972	185
The Seabed Committee I. Spring session (28 February-30 March) A. Documents B. The main committee C. Sub-Committee I 1. Process of consideration 2. Proposals 3. Establishment of a working group D. Sub-Committee II 1. Consideration of substance 2. Preparation of a list E. Sub-Committee III II. Summer session (17 July-18 August) A. Documents B. The main committee C. Sub-Committee I 1. Process of consideration 2. The Working Group on the International Régime 3. Proposals D. Sub-Committee II 1. Preparation of a list 2. Process of consideration 3. Proposals E. Sub-Committee III 1. Process of consideration	187 188 188 190 190 193 194 195 197 199 200 201 207 207 208 209 210 211 212 220 220
 Establishment of the Working Group on Marine Pollution 	223
The General Assembly, Twenty-Seventh Session I. Resolution 3029 A (XXVII) (the resolution on the continuation of the work of the Seabed Committee and the convening of the Third Law of the Sea Con-	224
ference II. Resolution 3029 B (XXVII) (the resolution on a study concerning the economic significance of the international	224
area III. Resolution 3029 C (XXVII) (the resolution on a study concerning the economic significance of limits of national jurisdiction for riparian	227
States)	229

The Year 1973	231
The Seabed Committee	233
I. Spring session (5 March-6 April)	233
A. The main committee	233
B. Sub-Committee I	234
1. Consideration in the Working Group	235
2. Provisional application of a régime	233
	236
for the deep ocean floor	238
3. Proposals	
C. Sub-Committee II	238
1. Limit of the territorial sea	241
2. Delimitation of the territorial sea	241
3. Proposals with respect to the	
coastal zone	243
4. Proposals with respect to archi-	
pelagos	244
5. Proposals with respect to the	
régime of passage through the ter-	
ritorial sea	245
6. The problem of fisheries	249
D. Sub-Committee III	251
1. The Working Group on Marine Pol-	
lution	251
2. The Working Group on Scientific	
Research	252
3. Proposals on marine pollution	252
4. Control of pollution from ships	256
5. Proposals on scientific research	257
II. Summer session (2 July-24 August)	259
A. Reports submitted by the Secretary-	233
General	259
B. The main committee	263
C. Sub-Committee I	263
	203
1. Consideration of the international	262
machinery in the Working Group	263
2. Proposals	265
D. Sub-Committee II	267
1. Breadth of the territorial sea or	
the jurisdictional area of the	-
coastal State	267
2. Boundary of the territorial sea or	
the jurisdictional area (including	
the seabed)	278
3. Passage through the territorial sea	
or the zone of national jurisdiction	282
4. Prevention of pollution and regula-	
tion of scientific research in the	
zone of national jurisdiction	288
5. Proposals on archipelagos	291
6. Land-locked and geographically dis-	
advantaged States	294
7. Regional arrangements	300

8. Areas beyond the coastal zones	301
9. Artificial islands and instal-	
lations	302
E. Sub-Committee III	303
1. Working groups	303
2. Proposals concerning marine pol-	
lution	304
3. Proposals on scientific research	312
The General Assembly, Twenty-Eighth Session Resolution 3067 (XXVIII) (the resolution on the convening of the Third Law of the	316
Sea Conference)	317
Index	323

PROLOGUE